
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

14th November 2011  
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme to be 
held in the Council Chamber. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle Under Lyme, 
Staffordshire ST5 2AG on Wednesday, 14th December, 2011 at 7.00 pm 
 

B U S I N E S S  
1 Part 1    

2 Apologies    

3 Declarations of Interest    

4 MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 104) 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2011. 
 

5 Mayors Announcements    

6 STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   (Pages 105 - 108) 

 To receive a statement by the Leader of the Council on the activities and decisions of 
Cabinet and items included on the Forward Plan. 
 

7 Reports of the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees   

 

8 Motions of Members    

9 RECEIPT OF PETITIONS    

 To receive from Members any petitions which they wish to present to the Council pursuant 
to Standing Order 17. 
 

10 STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any communications which pursuant to Standing Order No18 are, in the 
opinion of the Mayor, of an urgent nature and to pass thereon such resolutions as may be  
deemed necessary. 
 

11 PART 2    

 Presentation of Honorary Freedom of the Borough to HM Lord Lieutenant for the County of 
Staffordshire, Sir James Hawley KCVO JP TD and Lady Susan Hawley DL. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Yours faithfully 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

NOTICE FOR COUNCILLORS 

 
1. Fire/Bomb Alerts 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately, following 
the fire exit signs.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts. 
 
Fire exits are to be found either side of the rear of the Council Chamber and at the 
rear of the Public Gallery. 
 
On exiting the building Members, Officers and the Public mu
[...]
 Mayoress on 
Tuesday 8 November from 7.30pm. 
 
The date had now been set for the Mayor’s Ball of 30 March 2012 at Keele 
University; tickets would be available in the New Year. 
 

315. STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

 
Consideration was given to the Statement of the Leader of the Council. 
 
The Leader was asked about the current accommodation review being carried 
out by the Council.  The review included the police, the PCT and staff from 
Staffordshire County Council occupying space in the Civic Offices thus meaning 
that staff already working in the building were being moved in order to free up 
space.  The Leader was asked to clarify the cost of these moves (including staff 
time).  The Leader stated that he would respond to the question in writing.  
 
The Portfolio holder for Customer Services and Transformation stated that any 
costs relating to the movement of Council staff and equipment would be met by 
the Partners moving into the building and that the aim of the project was to 
provide the best value for money for the public and to make the best use of the 
space available. 
 
The Leader was questioned regarding the Cabinet response to the Scrutiny Task 
Group Recommendations in relation to the Newcastle Development Programme.  
A question was raised regarding the consultation proposals that had been 
identified by the Task Group and as to whether issues relating to public 
consultation were still being looked into.  It was stated that these issues were still 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Council - 19/10/11 

live and being taken into consideration at all levels of the ongoing site allocations 
plan document currently being put together by the planning department and that 
new formats of consultation were being investigated.  The work being undertaken 
now would be of great benefit to the Council in the future and help to facilitate all 
future consultation processes. 
 
Resolved: That the statement of the Leader of the Council be received. 
 

316. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PANEL  
 
The Council received a report requesting that the current Member Development 
Working Group be formalised to create the Member Development Panel. 
 
Members considered the report and agreed that it was a fundamental 
requirement that Councillors be provided with more support regarding ICT and 
that issues relating to ICT should form a major tenet of the Panels remit. 
 
Resolved: (a) That the Member Development Working Group become 
an established panel of the Council. 
 
 (b) That the membership of the Panel be 8. 
 
 (c) That the remit of the Panel attached  at Appendix A to the 
report be agreed 
 

317. REPLACEMENT OF ROAD SWEEPING VEHICLE  

 
A report was submitted seeking approval to revise the Council’s Capital 
Programme to replace a road sweeping vehicle which had reached the end of its 
serviceable life span and which was now uneconomical to maintain. 
 
Resolved: (a) That the Council approve the procurement of a 
replacement road sweeping vehicle. 
 
 (b) That the cost of the vehicle be met from the approved 
General Fund Capital Programme and that the Programme be revised 
accordingly. 
 

318. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEES  

 
The Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
received a presentation from the Council’s Head of Customer and ICT Services 
and from the Head of Performance and Transformation.  An additional meeting of 
the Committee had been considered pending the publication of the report to 
Cabinet regarding Members ICT, this meeting had not been though necessary 
following the publication and submission of the report to Cabinet.  The Chair was 
due to meet with Officers of the Council regarding the upcoming Performance 
Management Review.  
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee had received a presentation from representatives 
of the UHNS regarding the Fit For The Future Programme and move of the 
accident and emergency department. Members of the Committee would be 
visiting the new A&E building in the New Year.  The Committee had also 
submitted a response to the County Council regarding its consultation over adult 

Page 2



Council - 19/10/11 

mental health services in the Borough.  Work was also being undertaken 
regarding cardiac rehabilitation and questions were being asked regarding the 
closure of the High Street GP Practise in Newcastle.  There would be an NHS 
accountability session on 10 November at the Civic Offices and Members were 
requested to forward any questions they wanted addressing to Julia Cleary as 
soon as possible 
 
A question was raised regarding concerns in relation to the amalgamation of the 
PCTs into a cluster and how whether this would prove detrimental to the specific 
requirements of the Borough.  The Chair stated that the County Council Health 
Scrutiny Committee, of which he was a Member, were looking at this. 
 
The Chair and Vice Chair of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and held two meetings with Officers to discuss issues arising 
from the Forward Plan (volunteers staffing the CCTV control room and the 
Primary Authority Scheme).  Further information regarding the CCTV issues 
would be submitted to the next full meeting of the Committee and an additional 
full meeting of the Committee had been held to discuss the Primary Authority 
Scheme report prior to its submission to Cabinet on 19 October, the comments 
from the Scrutiny Committee had been included in the final report. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Coordinating Committee had met to consider the Call 
In regarding the disposal of Knutton Recreation Centre.  The report from this 
Committee had been submitted to the relevant portfolio holder and a report 
detailing Cabinet’s response had had been agreed that morning.   
 
Resolved: That the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees be 
noted. 
 

319. STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS  

 
A document was circulated to Members of the Counc
[...]
re 
Moorlands and Stone).  The original proposal from the Boundary Commission 
sought to divide the Borough into two parliamentary constituencies; Newcastle 
under Lyme and Stone; and Kidsgrove and Tunstall.  The substantive motion put 
forward also proposed that there be two parliamentary constituencies of Stoke on 
Trent North and Newcastle under Lyme. Newcastle under Lyme parliamentary 
constituency would include all of the Borough Wards except for Newchapel, 
Kidsgrove, Butt Lane, Talke and Ravenscliffe which would form part of the Stoke 
North Constituency.  
 
An amendment to the substantive motion was presented to the Council.  The 
amendment also split the Borough into two constituencies but with Porthill and 
Bradwell included in the Newcastle and Stone Constituency and Silverdale and 
Parksite; and Knutton and Silverdale included in the renamed Newcastle North 
and Tunstall Constituency.  
 
The question was raised as to whether changes to the parliamentary boundaries 
would actually have an effect on the nature of the Borough. The Mayor stated 
that based on the feedback he had received from constituents the proposed 
changes were not wanted.  

Page 5



Council - 22/11/11 

 

 
Members agreed that there was a requirement to ensure equalisation of 
constituencies in terms of voters.  Some Members raised concerns that the 
substantive motion put forward would have a knock on effect on other areas such 
as Staffordshire Moorlands but other Members considered that this was inevitable 
if the way in which communities actually worked was to be taken into 
consideration.  The amendment to the substantive motion would not have a 
knock on affect on neighbouring areas.  
 
Councillor Robinson stated that many of his constituents felt they had more 
affinity with wards such as Biddulph and as such would be in favour of the 
original substantive motion.  
 
A named vote was taken on the amendment to the substantive motion: 
 
In favour: 18 
 
Councillors Banniste
[...]
call in.  The following 
issues were of concern: 
 

• The perceived lack of consultation with local residents in Knutton 

• The regeneration programme in Knutton following the demise of RENEW 

• The revenue budgets stated in the original report to Cabinet 

• The proposed mini supermarket that could potentially take business away 
from the high street in Knutton.  

 
The relevant Cabinet Member responded to the issues and drew the Committees 
attention to the report that was submitted to the Cabinet on 15 June 2011.  The 
Cabinet Member stated that consultation had been undertaken with members of 
the public and through meetings of the AMI briefing group.  Members and 
residents had been kept constantly informed of the issues relating to Knutton 
Recreation Centre through this group and it was thought that all decisions made 
had kept faith with the outcomes of consultations.  The issue regarding the 
opening of a new mini supermarket was not yet set in Stone and was still subject 
to discussion as were issues relating to the retention of the 3G football pitch and 
the Bowling Green. 
 

Page 13



Overview & Scrutiny Co-ordinating – 19/09/11 
 

The Committee questioned the Lead Call in Member and Cabinet representative 
and further concerns were raised regarding the perceived block booking of the 
Gordon Banks Leisure.  
 
The following was resolved: 
 
That the item be sent back to formal Cabinet to reconsider the decision in 
the light of the following specific points that were raised by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee; and that Cabinet formally respond 
back to this committee: 
 
• The block booking of the Gordon Banks Sports Centre 
• The mix of affordable and social housing 
• Full consultation with residents, users and other interested parties 
• The impact of a convenience store 
• Parking provision and concerns at Jubilee 2  
 

334. * UPDATE REGARDING SCRUTINY BRIEFS CURRENTLY BEING 
CONSIDERED  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the Scrutiny Briefs.  It was noted 
that not all of the work currently being carried out by the Scrutiny Committees 
was included in the report including projects being undertaken by the 
Transformation and Resources Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Resolved: That the Scrutiny briefs be agreed and the report noted. 
 

335. * FORWARD PLAN FOR THE PERIOD COVERING SEPTEMBER 2011 TO 
DECEMBER 2011  
 
The Committee received a report regarding items that were currently on the 
forward plan.  Concerns were raised regarding the format of the forward plan and 
it was agreed that steps to be taken to improve both the lay out of the plan and 
the timescales it covered.  The Chair also raised concerns regarding the timing of 
the Committee meetings and requested that steps be taken to ensure that all 
future meetings were held prior to meetings of the Full Council in order to enable 
him to feed back to the Council any reports or comments from the Committee. 
 
Resolved: (a) That the report be noted. 
 
 (b) That a meeting be arranged with the Chair and Officers 
to discuss the forward plan. 
 
 (c) That the Calendar of meetings be changed where 
possible to ensure that meetings of this Committee fell before meetings of the Full 
Council. 
 
 

M R ROSS 
Chair 

Page 14



Audit and Risk Committee- 26/09/11 

*Printed for information 
 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
26 September 2011 

 
Present:-  Councillor D J Richards – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Blair, Boden and Waring 
 

336. * APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Loades and Snell. 
 

337. * MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meetings of this Committee held on 
5 and 28 July 2011 be approved as correct records. 
 

338. * FUTURE TRAINING FOR COMMITTEE MEMBERS  
 

Prior to the commencement of the formal business for the evening, the Chair 
sought approval for training sessions to be incorporated as items on the agendas 
for future meetings
[...]
blic transport and considered that talks 
could also be entered into with Staffordshire County Council rather than 
just with Stoke on Trent City Council which was the case at the moment.  
 
Presentation by Dr Richard Hall 
 
Dr Hall confirmed that the new A&E department would open its doors for the first 
time to ambulances at 2am on Wednesday 18 January.  Staff were currently in 
the process of configuring how they worked in order that they would be able to fit 
as seamlessly as possible into the new department.  Training and education were 
deemed to be of very high importance.  
 

Page 26



Health Scrutiny – 29/09/11 

The new A&E building would be ready at the beginning on January and training 
and staff orientation would take place between January and March. 
 
IT was stated that measures of success would include the use of national quality 
indicators, post project evaluation by the PFI project, patient feedback and staff 
feedback.  
 
The Committee raised concerns regarding the number of people presenting to 
A&E with alcohol problems and questioned what plans would be in place to deal 
with this.  It was stated that there would be an alcohol liaison nurse working 
towards national government guidelines with the aim of trying to reduce 
alcoholism.  Further concerns arose regarding the presentation of those with 
mental health issues at the A&E Department and it was confirmed that work was 
being undertaken regarding this including working with young offenders and the 
use of the RAID scheme which had proven successful in Birmingham.  There was 
however limited access to mental health evaluation in A&E and work was also 
being carried out with the ambulance service to ensure that patients could be 
taken to the best place for them to receive the necessary care.  Members 
considered that the proposed move of mental health services into the community 
could also have an impact on the A&E department and that links would have to 
be enabled between the vario
[...]
deemed to be the case.  
 
 (b) That the RENEW NSRP Executive Housing Market 
Report be noted as a technical background document to inform the formulation of 
planning policies through the Local Development Framework 
 
 (c) That the recommendation of the Strategic Planning 
Committee that it’s preferred option for the delivery of high value housing be 
through the Site Allocations and Policies Development Plan be endorsed.  
 

404. * A NEW ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY FOR THE BOROUGH  

 
A report was received to allow Members to consider the first draft of a new 
Economic Development Strategy for the Borough.  
 

Page 55



Cabinet - 19/10/11 

Members thanks the Economic development and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for its comments regarding the draft Strategy which had been 
incorporated into the report.  All and any feedback regarding the draft report was 
welcome and it was highlighted that the Strategy was intended to be a public 
document for use by people and businesses coming into the Borough. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the Draft Economic Development Strategy, subject to 
modifications suggested by Cabinet and Scrutiny, be used as a basis for 
consulting with partner organisations, the local business community, LAPs and 
the Economic Development strand of the Newcastle Partnership. 
 
 (b) That any comments be received be reported back to 
Cabinet for consideration.  
 

405. * RENEW NORTH STAFFS HOUSING MARKET RENEWAL PATH FINDER 
2003-2011  

 
A report was received informing Members of the conclusion of the Renew 
Housing Market Renewal (HMR) Pathfinder initiative 2003-2011 and its 
achievements within the Borough.  
 
Members considered that there had been some great achievements in the 
Borough thanks to the initiative such the development on Lower Mile House Lane 
and agreed that the project had been cut down in its prime. Other ways were now 
being considered to continue the good work and areas such as Galleys Bank 
where there had bee
[...]
 from the High Street practice although this was not currently being 
considered as an option for the future. 
 
The question of patient access to GP’s was raised by the Chairman in response 
to which an assurance was given that the problem did not exist in Newcastle.  
Concern was also expressed that closure of the High Street practice may result in 
more patients presenting themselves at UHNS Accident and Emergency 
Department.  It was indicated that this was unlikely to happen as transferred 
patients would all have access to their new GP’s although it was difficult to 
legislate for those who chose to go to A/E when it was not necessary. 
 
In conclusion the Chairman thanked Sue, Jan and Tracey for their attendance 
and advice given to the committee. 
 
Resolved:- (a)  That the report be received. 
 
 (b)  That the PCT be asked to provide regular updates on 
the progress made on the dispersal of patients from the High Street Practice. 
 
 (c)  That the PCT be asked to keep the Committee advised 
of any proposals to run clinical services from the High Street premises. 
 

450. * SERVICES PROVIDED BY GPS AND PUBLICITY  

 
Following concerns expressed at a previous meeting of the committee 
consideration was given to a report outlining arrangements that were in place to 
enable patients to access phlebotomy services other than at the University 
Hospital of North Staffordshire. 
 
Members were provided with a list of those practices currently offering blood 
testing services and advised that where a practice did not offer the service it was 
usually provided in an outreach clinic to avoid hospital visits. 
 

Page 78



Health Scrutiny – 07/11/11 

It was agreed that more publicity was necessary to inform patients of the above 
emphasising that the service was now available at locations within the community 
and that a hospital visit was not always required. 
 
It was agreed that in general new and improved publicity was desirable outlining 
the whole range of services available in the community with existing leaflets etc 
being updated.   
 
In conclusion, it was agreed that greater efforts were also required to advise 
patients of how to use public transport to access the services offered in the 
community in addition to details about the frequency of services to the hospital. 
 
Resolved:-  (a) That the information be received. 
 
 (b) That the PCT be asked to look at updating current 
information on the availability of services in the community and providing 
improved information on how to contact NHS Direct. 
 

451. * NEURORADIOLOGY SERVICE REVIEW FINAL REPORT  

 
The committee received an update on the Service Review of the Neuroradiology 
Department at the University Hospital of North Staffordshire. 
 
The Chairman indicated his intention to raise questions on this matter at the 
Accountability Session that was to be held with representatives of University 
Hospital of North Staffordshire later in the week.  He also took the opportunity to 
advise members of the format to be followed at the session. 
 
Resolved:-   That the information be received. 
 

452. * SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES OF BUSINESS FORM THE 

STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 

2011  

 
The committee received a summary that outlined items of business discussed at 
the meeting of the County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee on 11 October 
2011. 
 
During consideration of this matter the Chairman referred to his attendance at the 
recent Cabinet Members Accountability Session at Stafford and to his alarm at 
the high infant mortality rate in the Borough.  He asked that a report on this 
matter be submitted to a future meeting of this committee for consideration and 
that the situation be closely monitored in consultation with the PCT. 
 
The PCT representatives indicated that  a number of factors contributed to the 
problem and that work was ongoing to improve outcomes for pregnant mothers.  
 
Resolved: - (a) That the inform
[...]
on the public. 
 

5. Site Allocations Policies Development 
 
It was agreed that preparation work start on this key document which will underpin where 
future housing, retail, leisure facilities and employment should be located within the Borough. 
 

6. A New Economic Development Strategy for the Borough 
 
Cabinet agreed that the draft policy will be used as a basis for consulting with partners, 
businesses, Locality Action Partnerships and the Newcastle Partnership. 
 

7. Renew North Staffordshire Housing Market Renewal Pathfinder 
 
Cabinet noted the achievements of the RENEW Pathfinder Programme between 2003-11 in 
particular, its works in Newcastle-under-Lyme which had impacted on communities in 
Knutton, Cross Heath, Chesterton, Kidsgrove, Silverdale and Holditch. 
 

8. Disposal of Knutton Recreation Centre 
 
Members confirmed the Cabinet decision of 15th June 2011 to dispose of the Knutton 
Recreation Centre site for redevelopment as soon as possible after Jubilee 2 is complete. 
 

9. Ryecroft Car Park (Adjacent to former Sainsbury’s) 
 
Cabinet approved the introduction of an off-street parking order on the Ryecroft car park. 
 

10. Jubilee 2 Update 
 
Cabinet approved the report which outlined the significant progress towards completion of 
Jubilee 2, which is on target and budget and is set to be ‘handed over’ to the Council on 9th 
December 2011. 
 

11. Keele University Promotional Signage 
 
The boundary signs located at gateway locations around the Borough will soon illustrate the 
close connection between the University and the area.  The new signs will read “Home of 
Keele University”. 
 

12. Financial and Performance Management Report 
 
The Financial and Performance Report to Quarter 2 (September) 2011 was discussed.  Most 
services are performing with the majority of targets being met. 
 

13. Amendments to the Corporate Complaints, Comments and Compliments Policy 
 
The new ‘3c’s’ policy reduces the number of stages in the process from three to two and 
replaces one that had been in place since 2008. 
 

Page 106



14. Newcastle-under-Lyme Waste Management Strategy 
 

It is proposed to extend the current Waste Management Strategy until 2016.  It was agreed 
that the extension would be authorised as it had been clearly demonstrated in the report that 
it was the best way to create further cost efficiencies and savings. 
 
The service has been recognised several times in national award schemes for its 
effectiveness and had made savings of more than £500,000 annually while recycling rates 
had risen to more than 50%. 

 
15. Allotments Service 
 

Cabinet agreed that the review should be carried out in order to explore all options available 
for both cost efficiencies and effective future management and provision of the service. 

 
16. ICT Contract Re-Negotiation 
 

Savings and administration efficiencies of almost £10,000 were outlined in the report which 
included simplified billing procedures and the reduction in the required support of the 
Council’s electronic document and record management system. 

 
17. United Charities – appointment of Council representative 
 

Members confirmed the appointment of Councillor David Clarke as Trustee to the United 
Charities. 

 
18. Newcastle Town Centre Car Parks 
 

Usage of the car parks is being scrutinised as part of the wider review of how the Council’s 
assets are used. 

 
19. Forward Plan 
 
 The Forward Plan covering the period 1st December 2011 to 31st March 2012 can be found 

at: 
 

http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/forwardplan 

 
 
  Councillor S. Sweeney 
  Leader of the Council 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	councilspecial2011_11_22M
	healthscrutiny2011_09_15M
	co-ordinating2011_09_19M
	auditandrisk2011_09_26M
	conservation2011_09_27M
	Transformation2011_09_28M
	healthscrutiny2011_09_29M
	planning2011_10_04M
	cleanergreener2011_10_05M
	public protection2011_10_10M
	planningstrategic20

Minutes of the meeting


Council - 14/12/11 

1 

COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday, 14th December, 2011 

 
Present:-  The Mayor – in the Chair 

 
Councillors A Heames, J Walklate, R Slater, D Cornes, B Welsh, 

H Johnson, R Studd, G Burnett, D Clarke, M Clarke, J Cooper, 
D Becket, A Beech, Y Burke, A Howells, G Cairns, E Boden, 
I Matthews, M Olzewski, K-N Taylor, S Hambleton, B Lewis, 
A Wemyss, I Wilkes, G Williams, J Williams, M Astle, A Fear, 
I Gilmore, P Hailstones, D Allport, A Eagles, A Kearon, 
J Taylor, P Waring, D Nixon, S Olszewski, T Lawton, 
D Loades, M Holland, R Bailey, J M Cooper, N Jones, 
M Reddish, D Richards, E Shenton, S Simpson, G Heesom, 
G Snell, S Sweeney, J Tagg, S Tagg and E Bates 
 

 
1. PART 1  

 
2. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Hailstones, Cllr Robinson, Cllr Mrs Myatt, Cllr 
Blair and Cllr Bannister. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MINUTES  

 
Cllr Studd stated that he had not been present at the last meeting held on 19th 
October 2011 and was aware that his absence had been noted and he thanked those 
Members who had supported and explained the reasons for his absence.  
 
Cllr Snell stated that he had asked that his comments regarding statements made by 
Cllr S Tagg in relation to Cllr Studd and members of the public not present at the 
meeting be minuted. This had not been actioned but it was agreed that it be noted 
that Cllr Snell had requested Cllr S Tagg’s comments be withdrawn.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th October be agreed. 
 

5. MAYORS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The annual Civic Carol Service would take place at St. Barnabas’ Church, Cauldon 
Avenue, Bradwell on Sunday, 18th December at 6.00 p.m.  All Members were invited.     
 
There would be a Mayor’s Charities Rock and Roll Night at Bradwell Community 
Centre on the 25th February.  Tickets were available from the Mayor.   
 
The Mayor’s Ball, was to take place on 30th March 2012 at Keele.  Tickets would be 
available in the New Year. 

 



Council - 14/12/11 

 

2 

The Mayor had received from the Chief Executive notice of a question from 
Councillor George Cairns to Councillor Bannister, Porfolio Holder for Culture and 
Active Communities under Standing Order 21(2) as follows:   
 
“Following the recent Magistrates’ judgment against the Borough Council for failing to 
adequately protect users at the Whitfield Community Centre in the Westlands in 
2009, can the Portfolio Holder confirm: 
 

• What inspections have been carried out in other community 
centres in the Borough to check the condition of their heating 
equipment since 2009? 

 

• What, if any, corrective and preventative actions have been taken 
by the Council to redress identified problems? 

 
In the absence of the portfolio holder Cllr Studd responded and stated that there 
were robust gas safety and testing measure in place and that all gas appliances were 
subject to an annual check in line with government regulations. If any appliances 
were found to be in a dangerous state they were shut down and immediate remedial 
action was taken. Electric heating and wiring systems were also regularly tested.  
 
Cllr Cairns submitted a supplemental question requesting details of the investigations 
that had taken place and a report on the contract that had been agreed. Cllr Studd 
agreed that that these were serious concerns and a written response would be 
provided following consultation with officers.  
 
Resolved: That a written response be provided to Cllr Cairns. 
 
 

6. STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

 
Concerns were raised by Members regarding the development of the Site Allocations 
Policy. The main area of concern centred on the consultation process that would be 
carried out by the Council and confirmation was sought that any consultation process 
would take on board the work carried out by the NDP working Group led by Cllr 
Loades. The Leader confirmed that the work carried out by the NDP group and its 
recommendations would be carried forward to the upcoming consultation regarding 
site allocations. It was stated that the project currently being developed focused on 
processes rather that specific cases and that consultation would be sought at every 
stage.  
 
Regarding the Economic Development Strategy for the Borough it was stated that 
there would be a new Marks and Spencer’s Development on Wolstanton Retail Park 
which would create 350 new jobs.  
 
The question was raised as to whether there were any proposals to carry on the 
excellent work regarding re housing that had been carried out through the RENEW 
Pathfinder Programme. It was thought that this was unlikely at the present time. 
 
It was confirmed that Knutton Recreation Centre would be disposed of as soon as 
possible following completion of Jubilee 2. Members questioned whether an exit 
strategy had been prepared regarding this and raised concerns that antisocial 
behaviour in Knutton might increase leading to vandalism of the bowling green and 
astro turf pitch where it was thought the CCTV was no longer operational. It was 



Council - 14/12/11 

3 

stated that there was a structured timetable and exit strategy in place and that this 
could be provided to Members in writing. 
 
Members requested that answers to the following questions be provided in writing 
following the meeting: 
 

• What was the usage of the Centre when Jubilee 2 was announced? 

• How much money the Centre was making before it began to close? 

• What facilities are available in other communities/wards? 

• What steps are being taken to make the building secure following closure? 

• What is planned for the 3g football pitch and Bowling Green? 

• Why the CCTV is currently non operational? 
 
A question was also raised regarding the future of the sports centre at Kidsgrove, this 
was not a Borough owned building but meetings were being held with the County 
Council regarding its future.  
 
The Council welcomed the introduction of new boundary signs at gateway locations 
around the Borough illustrating the close connection between the university and the 
local area.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources and Efficiency stated that the majority of targets 
were being met following the publication of the figures for Quarter 2. There were still 
however areas of downturn such as for parking fees. A request was made that details 
be provided in the future of the specific areas of downturn and the areas where 
savings had been made.  
 
The waste management strategy was proving very successful and the service had 
been recognised several times in national award schemes and had made savings of 
more than £500,000 annually. A note was made to thank the staff who had worked 
so hard over the past few years to increase the recycling rates to more than 50%. 
 
 
 
 
 

7. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 
The Active and Cohesive Overview and Scrutiny Committee had set up a working 
group to look at the future of third sector commissioning and the first meeting of the 
group had now been held. A working group would also be established to scrutinise 
the public consultation regarding Bateswood Local Nature Reserve. 
 
The Cleaner, Green and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee was currently 
looking at issues relating to alcohol harm reduction and would be liaising with 
Officers from the County Council Trading Standards department.  The Committee 
would be looking at the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership at its next meeting 
and keeping an overview on the Police, Reform and Social Responsibility Act.  
 
The Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee had set up a 
Working Group to investigate the future provision of Broadband in the Borough; the 
Group would be receiving a presentation from BT at its next meeting on 21st 
December 2011. The Committee had requested Scrutiny Briefs regarding The 



Council - 14/12/11 

 

4 

Strategic Assets Review, the Asset Management Strategy, the Strategic Tenancy 
Policy and the Strategic Asset Review for its meetings in January and February.  
 
 The Performance Management Working Group set up by the Transformation and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee had now met three times and the constitution working 
party was in the process of being set up.  
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee had completed its Scrutiny of the major trauma 
centres in the area and the Chair was please to confirm that a major trauma centre 
would remain at the University Hospital of North Staffordshire. The Accident and 
Emergency Department at Mid Staffs was still closed through the night but this had 
resulted in less ambulance transfers then expected to Newcastle. The Committee 
would be looking at Health inequalities in the Borough at its next meeting especially 
high infant mortality rates.  
 
The Chair of the Co-ordinating Committee stated that Scrutiny appeared to be 
improving at the Borough with real work being carried out with tangible outcomes. 
The Co-ordinating Committee had consulted the forward plan and planned to carry 
out some work on car parking in the Borough and the future use of St Giles and St 
Georges and Maxims.  Care would however be taken that any work carried out did 
not duplicate that done by the Joint Parking Committee or Conservation Advisory 
Committee.  
 

8. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS  

 
A petition was received from Cllr Mrs Shenton. 
 

9. STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

10. PART 2  

 
HM Lord Lieutenant for the County of Staffordshire, Sir James Hawley KCVO JP TD 
and Lady Susan Hawley DL were presented with Honorary Freedom of the Borough. 
 
 

THE MAYOR 

Chair 

 


